the financial information of this business is before May 1, 2023. The system is integrated into

other businesses and does not have independent accounting books. As a result, it is impossible to

reasonably allocate relevant financial information in practice. Therefore, the financial statements

for the comparative period will be restated retrospectively starting from May 1, 2023.

a. Net assets and transfer prices on acquisition date

  Wafer Business

Current Asset

  Accounts receivable   $ 129,207

  Inventories   150,075

Non-Current Asset

  Equipment   473,128

  Intangibles   74

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and other payables   (  75,976 )

Book value of net assets acquired   676,508

The operating premium agreed upon by both parties   47,312

Transfer Prices   $ 723,820

The excess of the transfer consideration paid by the Company over the book value is adjusted

to reduce retained earnings.

b.  The impact of retrospective restatement on the 2023 financial statements

Impact of assets, l iabilities and equity i tems on December 31, 2023

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount

Amount after

restatement

Assets

Accounts receivable   $ 72,525   $ 29,577   $ 102,102

Accounts receivable－Related Parties   278,311   78,041   356,352

Inventories   237,732   174,834   412,566

Property, Plant and Equipment   1,539,827   482,557   2,022,384

Other intangible assets   13,997   83   14,080

Liabilities

Accounts payable   146,170   89,706   235,876

Accounts payable－Related Parties   4,526   22,068   26,594

Other payables   150,407   18,505   168,912

Equity
Preceding interest under joint control   -   634,813   634,813

42

Impact of assets, l iabilities and equity i tems on June 30, 2023

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement
Assets

Accounts receivable   $ 89,672   $ 40,518   $ 130,190

Accounts receivable－Related Parties   245,568   53,025   298,593

Inventories   233,748   177,281   411,029

Property, Plant and Equipment   1,565,184   460,661   2,025,845

Other intangible assets   15,587   94   15,681

Liabilities

Accounts payable   122,166   109,160   231,326

Accounts payable－Related Parties   -   12,511   12,511

Other payables   393,190   16,324   409,514

Equity

Preceding interest under joint control   -   593,584   593,584

Impact of Consolidated Profit and Loss Items

  For the Three Months ended June 30, 2023

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement

Revenues   $ 440,683   $ 56,513   $ 497,196

Cost of Goods sold   (  275,768 )   (  128,373 )   (  404,141 )

Gross Profit   164,915   (  71,860 )   93,055

Operating Expense   (  86,358 )   (  19,937 )   (  106,295 )

Non-operating income and expenses   3,650   926   4,576

Income tax benefits   18,024   -   18,024

Net profit for this period   100,231   (  90,871 )   9,360

Total comprehensive profit and loss

for the period   $ 98,457   ( $ 90,871 )   $ 7,586

  For the Six Months ended June 30, 2023

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement

Revenues   $ 873,867   $ 56,513   $ 930,380

Cost of Goods sold   (  556,532 )   (  128,373 )   (  684,905 )

Gross Profit   317,335   (  71,860 )   245,475

Operating Expense   (  161,936 )   (  19,937 )   (  181,873 )

Non-operating income and expenses   (  2,147 )   926   (  1,221 )

Income tax benefits   22,383   -   22,383

Net profit for this period   175,635   (  90,871 )   84,764

Total comprehensive profit and loss

for the period   $ 174,132   ( $ 90,871 )   $ 83,261

The amount of retrospective adjustment is the operating performance of Diodes Keelung

Branch's wafer business in the first half of 2023. The merged company retrospectively

adjusted the financial statements for the second quarter of 2023, resulting in an increase in

operating income of NT$56,513 thousand in the first half of 2023 and a decrease in operating

gross profit of NT$71,860 thousand (the gross profit margin dropped from 36% to 26%), the

net profit after tax decreased by NT$90,871 thousand; the operating income in the second

quarter of 2023 increased by NT$56,513 thousand, and the operating gross profit decreased

43

by NT$71,860 thousand (the gross profit margin dropped from 37% to 19%), the net profit

after tax decreased by NT$90,871 thousand.

c.The impact of retrospective restatement on the 2024 financial statements

Impact of Consolidated Profit and Loss Items
  For the Three Months ended June 30, 2024

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement

Revenues   $ 647,071   $ 113,669   $ 760,740

Cost of Goods sold   (  391,753 )   (  130,336 )   (  522,089 )

Gross Profit   255,318   (  16,667 )   238,651

Operating Expense   (  137,284 )   (  46,296 )   (  183,580 )

Non-operating income and expenses   9,808   1,410   11,218

Income tax benefits   5,739   -   5,739

Net profit for this period   133,581   (  61,553 )   72,028

Total comprehensive profit and loss

for the period
  $ 134,044   ( $ 61,553 )   $ 72,491

  For the Six Months ended June 30, 2024

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement
Revenues   $ 1,191,989   $ 269,145   $ 1,461,134

Cost of Goods sold   (  745,078 )   (  319,275 )   (  1,064,353 )

Gross Profit   446,911   (  50,130 )   396,781

Operating Expense   (  248,215 )   (  75,683 )   (  323,898 )

Non-operating income and expenses   28,557   4,228   32,785

Income tax benefits   9,330   -   9,330

Net profit for this period   236,583   (  121,585 )   114,998

Total comprehensive profit and loss

for the period
  $ 238,068   ( $ 121,585 )   $ 116,483

The amount of retrospective adjustment is the operating performance of Diodes Taiwan S.A

R.L., Keelong Branch wafer business from January to May 2024. The merged company

retrospectively adjusted the financial statements for the second quarter of 2024, resulting in

an increase in operating income of NT$269,145 thousand and a decrease in operating gross

profit in the first half of 2024 NT$50,130 thousand (the gross profit margin dropped from

37% to 27%), and the net profit after tax decreased by NT$121,585 thousand; operating

income in the second quarter of 2024 increased by NT$113,669 thousand, and the operating